
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

19 November 2013 
Town Hall 

 
Members 14: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Sandra Binion (Chairman) 
Gillian Ford (Vice-Chair) 
Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

Nic Dodin 
Robby Misir 
Pat Murray 
 

Frederick Thompson 
Melvin Wallace 
Keith Wells 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Phillip Grundy, Church of 
England, Jack How, Roman 
Catholic Church 
 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools, 
Anne Ling, Primary Schools, 
Garry Dennis, Secondary 
Schools 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Margaret Cameron, (NAHT), Keith Passingham (NASUWT), Ian Rusha, (NUT) 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Lorraine Hunter-Brown 01708 432436 
lorraine.hunterbrown@havering.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 19 November 2013 

 
 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny 
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
 

They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services.  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy 
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 
performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 
anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research and site 
visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Committee that 
created it and it will often suggest recommendations to the executive.  
 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

• School Improvement (BSF) 

• Pupil and Student Services (including the Youth Service) 

• Children’s Social Services 

• Safeguarding 

• Adult Education 

• 14-19 Diploma 

• Scrutiny of relevant aspects of the LAA 

• Councillor Calls for Action 

• Social Inclusion  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 19 November 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 TEENAGERS SEXUAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE (Pages 1 - 48) 
 
 Report presented by Daren Mulley, Public Health Commissioning Manager and 

Deborah Redknapp, Health Improvement Contracts Specialist. 
 

5 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND CHANGES ARISING FROM THE 
CHILDREN AND FAMILY BILL 2013  

 
 Presentation by Mary Pattinson, Head of Learning and Achievement. 

 

6 COMMISSIONING SCHOOL PLACES STRATEGY (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
 To note that the attached Cabinet Report from the Council’s Continuous Improvement 

Model is due for review subject to agreement by the Committee. 
 

7 APPROVAL OF SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR CHILDREN'S HEALTH TOPIC 
GROUP (Pages 59 - 60) 

 

8 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley  
Committee Administration Manager 



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Havering 

Children’s Trust 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Children & Young People’s Plan 2011-14 

Teenage Pregnancy Review 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key areas of progress and 

development in 2012-13  

 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



2 

 

Purpose of Report:  To inform the Trust of the key progress and developments in the 
Council’s response to preventing teenage pregnancy 

 
Date of Report: July 2013 
 
Author: Daren Mulley 
 
Contact: daren.mulley@havering.gov.uk 
 
Post: Young People at Risk Commissioner 
 
Directorate: Social Care & Learning 

 

 

1. TP Conception & Abortion Figures 
 

 
1.1 Looking across two years at the table below, it is very pleasing to note that Havering 

continues to experience a steady reduction in the rate and number of teenage 

conceptions: 

 

 
Under 18s

Area of usual residence 

Havering                            131 28.0 10.9 17.1 61.1 156 33.5 10.9 22.5 67.3

Bexley 138 28.4 11.9 16.5 58.0 138 30.7 11.6 19.2 62.3

Swindon 118 30.8 16.7 14.1 45.8 106 30.0 13.8 16.1 53.8

Kent 871 31.0 16.7 14.4 46.3 975 35.3 17.8 17.5 49.6

Essex 730 28.3 13.5 14.8 52.2 745 29.2 12.6 16.7 57.0

2011 2010

Number of 

Conceptions

Conceptio

n rate per 

1,000 

women in 

age group

Maternity 

rate per 

1,000 

women in 

age group

Abortion 

rate per 

1,000 

women in 

age group

Percentag

e of 

conceptio

ns leading 

to 

abortion

Number of 

Conceptions

Conception 

rate per 

1,000 

women in 

age group

Maternity 

rate per 

1,000 

women in 

age group

Abortion 

rate per 

1,000 

women in 

age group

Percentag

e of 

conceptio

ns leading 

to abortion

 
 

Figure 1: Havering’s Under 18 Conception Figures (2010 & 2011) 

 

 

1.2 Looking at the table below, it is of some concern that Havering continues to experience a 

relatively higher rate of under 16 conceptions. Though this has fallen slightly in 2011, the 

research study (see Section 4, page 7) has been asked to investigate this rise and 

produce recommendations to reduce the rate: 
 

 

Page 2



3 

 

Under 16s 2009-2011 2008-2010

Havering                            99 7.4 67.7 103 7.7 68.9

Bexley                              90 6.8 68.9 107 8.2 68.2

Swindon                          55 5.1 61.8 62 5.9 72.6

Kent 525 6.4 57.9 545 6.7 57.2

Essex 425 5.7 64.5 426 5.6 68.3

Area of usual residence 
Number of 

Conceptions

Conception 

rate per 

1,000 

women in 

age group

Percentag

e of 

conceptio

ns leading 

to 

abortion

Number of 

Conception

s

Conceptio

n rate per 

1,000 

women in 

age group

Percentage of 

conceptions 

leading to 

abortion

 

 
Figure 2: Havering’s Under 16 Conception Rate (2008-2011) 

 

 

 1.3 The most recent figures released by the Office for National Statistics are for the first 

 quarter of 2012. These figures show a modest increase in this quarter with 38 

 conceptions which leads to the rolling average increasing from 28.0 per 1,000 girls to 

 32.0 per 1,000 girls (The Council’s target is to reduce the conception rate to 35 per 

 1,000 by 2013). 

 

2. Young People’s Sexual Health Survey 2012 Findings 
 

2.1 In 2010, the Havering TP Board committed the YP Lead to undertake a consultation 

project with young people aged 13 – 19 years old. The TP Board was eager to conduct a 

research project so that young people’s views can develop our local understanding of 

young people’s sexual health needs. The survey had two main aim
[...]
orting people to live a 

Drug Free life, 2010 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

 6 

Summary 
 

 

· Across England in 2012, the prevalence of illegal drug use was at its 

lowest since 2001 and alcohol use also continues a downward trend 

since 2001. 

· In Havering, the majority of teenagers have never tried a drug. In 

contrast, the majority of teenagers have tried alcohol. 

· In Havering, almost half of all teenagers have not tried smoking. Those 

who have, tried smoking under the age of 16. 

· 60% teenagers in Havering have been offered a drug in the last 12 

months. 

· 40% teenagers had reported trying drugs. Cannabis, ecstasy , legal highs 

and cocaine were the preferred drugs. 

· 25% of young people have not received drugs education in schools. 

· The number of young people referred into the local service remains 

stable at just over 125 in 2012-13. 

· In 2012-13, the overwhelming majority of young people were seeking 

support for their cannabis and alcohol misuse.  

· Almost half of young people referred into the service in 2012-13  were 

aged 15-16 and lived in Harold Hill, Rainham and Romford. 

· Clients receiving early interventions in 2012-13 were more likely to 

report being drug free whilst specialist clients were more likely to report 

reduced use.   

· 100% of professionals surveyed reported that they would recommend 

the service to other professionals and parents/carers. 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“Listen. Drinking alcohol is 

very much a part of life for 

people of all ages. Yet, some 

adults still feel that they 

must, when talking to a group 

of young people, only talk of 

the negative of drinking and 

say it is wrong. They are 

being hypocrites and don't 

get on the same level of 

young people”. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 17



 

 8 

 

Section One 
The National Picture             

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 9 

1.1  The National Picture: 

Drug Use  
(Source: NHS)

 

 

The Smoking, drinking and drug use among 

young people in England survey (NHS, 2013) is 

the latest in a series designed to monitor 

smoking, drinking and drug use among 

secondary school pupils aged 11 to 15 (in 

Havering there are 14,300 children aged 10-14, 

Census Data 2001). Information was obtained 

from 7,589 pupils in 254 schools throughout 

England in the autumn term of 2012. Key 

findings include: 

 

§ In 2012, the prevalence of illegal drug 

use was at its lowest since 2001 (when 

29% reported that they had ever taken 

drugs), when the current method of 

measurement was first used. 17% of 

pupils had ever taken drugs, 12% had 

taken them in the last year and 6% in 

the last month.  

 

§ The prevalence of ever having taken 

drugs increased with age from 7% of 11 

year olds to 31% of 15 year olds. There 

were similar patterns for drug use in 

the last year (from 4% to 24%) and in 

the last month (from 2% to 13%). 

 

§ 75% of pupils who had taken drugs in 

the last year reported only having taken 

one type of drug, and 25% had taken 

two or more.  

 

§ As in previous years, cannabis was the 

most widely used drug among 11 to 15 

year olds; 7.5% of pupils reported 

taking it in the last year. This figure is 

similar to that seen in 2011 (7.6%), but 

continues the overall downward trend 

in prevalence of cannabis use since 

2001. 

 

§ Boys were more likely than girls to have 

only taken cannabis in the last year 

(50% and 41% respectively). 

Conversely, girls were more likely than 

boys to have only used volatile 

substances (26% and 20% respectively). 

Other differences between boys and 

girls in patterns of drug use over the 

last year were not significant. 

 

§ Class A drug use remained relatively 

rare among pupils; 2.2% reported 

taking one of the eight Class A drugs 

asked about in the last year. From 2001 

to 20
[...]
king ‘about 

twice a week’. 10.2% of young people 

reported drinking ‘every day’ or 

‘almost every day’.  

 

§ Feeling drunk: 26.8% of young people 

reported that they had never felt 

drunk. 23.2% of young people 

reported feeling drunk last week, 

19.6% felt drunk during the last 

month. 10.7% reported feeling drunk 

within the last 24 hours.  

 

§ Alcohol purchase: 25.9% of young 

people reported that they had never 

purchased alcohol. 43.3% of young 

people reported that it is ‘very easy’ to 

purchase alcohol with 20.1% reporting 

that it was ‘fairly easy’. Young people 

reported buying alcohol from off 

licences (25.5%) supermarkets (21.1%), 

friends (13%), pub or club (13%) and 

parents (8.7%).  

 

§ Drink Preference: Young people 

reported their favourite drinks as 

Vodka (20%), Cider (19.8%), 

Lager/Beer (19.4%), Wine (12%), 

Alcopops (9.2%) and Whiskey (8.3%). 

 

Tobacco 

 

§ Tobacco use: 46.3% of young people 

reported that they had never smoked 

whilst 10.8% reporting that they had 

tried it only once. A further 10.4% said 

that they had given up smoking. 3.3% 

reported smoking between one and six 

cigarettes a week whilst 18.8% 

reported smoking more than six 

cigarettes a week. 

 

§ Age of first use: The majority of young 

people have tried smoking under the 

age of 16. 10% of young people 

reported trying smoking aged 11 or 

under, 10.8% aged 12, 9.1% aged 13, 

9.5% aged 14, 7.1 aged 15 and 5.4% 

aged 16. 

 

§ Tobacco Purchase: Young people 

reported purchasing cigarettes from 

Off Licences (44.8%), Small Local Shop 

(29.9%), Supermarket (27.6%), and 

Member of the Public (11.9%). 

 

§ Smoking Cessation: 39.9% of young 

people reported trying to give up 

smoking. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

Page 27



 

 18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“Keep communication open and 

develop more of a relationship 

so that they will feel 

comfortable approaching you if 

they have a problem. Don't 

lecture people
[...]
9%). Service 

received a number of referrals from 

agencies such as A&E (4%), CAMHS 

(4%), and YISP (3%) in Havering. 

 

§ School Referrals: Overall, though 

referrals from schools were high, 

55% of secondary schools did not 

refer into the service. These were 

Hall Mead, Gaynes, Royal Liberty, 

Redden Court, Bower Park, Brittons, 

Sacred Heart, Campion, St Edwards, 

Frances Bardsley & Coopers. 

Chaffords School in Rainham was the 

highest referrer with 8 clients 

followed by Sanders Drapers (6). 

Also, both pupil referral units 

referred into the service in 2012-13. 

 

Page 30



 

 21 

§ Postcode Data: Referrals are 

continuing to come from the key 

local areas of social deprivation, in 

order Harold Hill (23%; 25% in 2011-

12), Rainham (22.5%; 11% in 2011-

12), Romford (21.5%; 20% in 2011-

12), Collier Row (11%) and South 

Hornchurch (12%; 17.5% in 2011-12), 

North Hornchurch (6%; 17.5% in 

2011-12). Together, the above 

postcode areas account for 96% of 

young people referred into the 

service.  

 

§ Engaging Young People: Referral to 

assessment data shows that the 

services is engaging and retaining a 

68% of young people (in 2011-12 the 

figures was 74%). 

 

§ Types of substances used: Closely 

aligned with national data set trends, 

namely that client’s primary drug of 

choice is cannabis (68%; 71% in 2011-

12) followed by alcohol (27%; 17.5% 

in 2011-12) with stimulants ecstasy 

and ketamine forming a smaller 

proportion (4%; 11.5% in 2011-12) of 

usage. Alcohol is the most preferred 

secondary substance of use followed 

by cannabis, cocaine and ecstasy. 

 

§ Outcomes: a significant proportion of 

clients (95%; 72% in 2011-12) 

reported reducing (47%; 44% in 

2011-12) or stopping (47%; 56% in 

2011-12) their use on leaving the 

service. Targeted clients were more 

likely to report being drug free whilst 

specialist clients were more likely to 

report reduced use.  A small number 

of young people (15) either declined 

or dropped out of the service in 

2012-13. 

 

§ Partnerships: the service undertook 

onward referrals and joint casework 

with 17 other children and young 

people services across Havering 

during 2012-13. 

 

§ ETE Status: a significant proportion 

of young people were in full-time 

(under 16) education (64%), followed 

by young people not in education, 

employment or training (17.5%) and 

full-time further education (13%).

 

 

 

 
 

Page 31



 

 22 

3.2 Professional & Client 

Feedback Surveys 
 (Source: Youngaddaction) 

 

 

 

 

Set up in 2012, these two on-line surveys were 

designed to elicit feedback from professionals 

and young people about their experiences of 

using the commissioned service. In total, 29 

professionals and 21 young people were invited 

by the service to complete the survey. Findings 

reveal: 

 

Professionals 

 

§ 44.8% of professionals heard about 

Youngaddaction from a colleague 

followed by 20% through training. 

Other ways of hearing about the service 

included the client, leaflet and the 

Council’s intranet.  

 

§ 69% of professionals had previously 

referred a client before 2012. The 

preferred method for making a referral 

were the on-line referral pathway 

(51%), email (25.9%), phone call 

(18.5%) and post (3.7%).  

 

§ 92% of professionals reported that their 

referral was acknowledged within 3 day 

agreed service standard with 72% of 

professionals reporting that they 

received monthly updates on their 

client’s progress. 

 

§ 88% of professionals reported that 

Youngaddaction had contacted them 

upon discharging the client from the 

service. 92.3% of professionals reported 

that they were either “Very Satisfied” 

(61.5%) or “Satisfied” (30.8%) with the 

service they received from 

Youngaddaction.  

 

§ Overall, 100% of professionals reported 

that they would recommend the service 

to professionals and parents and would 

use the service agai
[...]


services and Children’s Social Care at the Council to deliver the changes to 

services for SEND under the Children and Families Bill 

• The introduction of personal budgets for children’s health services. 

• Review and reprovision of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

(CAMHS) contract for 2014/15 onwards 

• The current lack of a dedicated children’s commissioner at the CCG.  

 

Witnesses to be called 

• Children’s Health/Social Care relationship – Joy Hollister, Group Director and 

Dr Mary Black, Director of Public Health and Dr. Deshpande, CCG 

• Personal budgets for health service – Dr Deshpande, CCG plus Council 

representatives 

• Review and reprovision of CAMHS contract –Dr. Deshpande, CCG and Kathy 

Bundred, Head of Children’s  

• Lack of dedicated Havering CCG children’s commissioner – Dr. Deshpande, 

CCG 

 

Visits 

 

• Best practice area for CAMHS services (NELFT/CCG would need to advise). 

Agenda Item 7

Page 59



• An area/s that might have already implemented personal budgets for children’s 

services ahead of this being a statutory obligation? 

Timescale 

Approximately monthly meetings through to February then report to be presented to 

meetings of OSCs on 4 and 20 March 2014. If agreed, report to be submitted to 

Cabinet and Health Service decision making bodies as required. 

 

 

  

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 TEENAGERS SEXUAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE
	Havering Drugs YP Report 2013 DRAFT VERSION Nov2013

	6 COMMISSIONING SCHOOL PLACES STRATEGY
	7 APPROVAL OF SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR CHILDREN'S HEALTH TOPIC GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

19 November 2013 (7.00  - 9.40 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
 
 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Councillors Sandra Binion (Chairman), Gillian Ford 
(Vice-Chair), Wendy Brice-Thompson, Nic Dodin, 
Robby Misir, Pat Murray, Frederick Thompson, 
Melvin Wallace and Keith Wells 
 
 
Philip Grundy (Church of England), Jack How (Roman 
Catholic Church, Anne Ling (Primary Schools) and Ian 
Rusha (NUT) 

 PPP  
  
Officer Attendance: Joy Hollister, Group Director, Adults, Children and 

Housing, Mary Pattinson, Head of Learning and 
Achievement, Daren Mulley, Public Health 
Commissioning Manager, Deborah Redknapp, Health 
Improvement Contracts Specialist, Lorraine Hunter-
Brown, Committee Officer 
 

  
Apologies: Garry Dennis (Secondary Schools), Margaret 

Cameron (NAHT) and Keith Passingham (NASUWT) 
and Kathy Bundred, Head of Children’s Services 

 
 
70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were noted.  
 

71 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None declared. 
 

72 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 November 2013 

 

2M 

 

73 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND CHANGES ARISING FROM THE 
CHILDREN AND FAMILY BILL 2013  

 
 The Committee were asked to note the changes as follows: 
  

• Arisen out of the Green Paper Support and  Aspiration which was 
published in March 2011 

• Creating a more family friendly SEND process 
• Draws together the support a child requires across education, health 

and care (EHC) 
• Statements of Special Educational Need replaced by EHC plan 
• Law early next year (February/March 2014) 
• Implementation in September 2014 
• Local Authorities across the country have received a small amount of 

funding as pathfinders for the new approach. 
• Havering is working with Bexley and Bromley who are London 

Pathfinder Champions. 
 
Officers were advised that the Statement of Educational Needs will be 
replaced by a new plan for every child who has special needs up to the age 
of 25 years if they remain in education. A SEND Project team with 
representatives from education, children’s, adults and parents health 
services had been set up with working groups to cover all major changes. In 
addition there would be a Parents/Carers Forum and an advocacy group 
gathering the views of children and young people. 
 
There were four major areas of change and development: 
 
The Local Offer 
 
• Requirement to publish a local offer of services for children with 

SEND on its website 
• To show parents how services can be accessed and include health, 

education, social care, schools and the voluntary sector.  
• Over 50 parents have been consulted about how the offer should look 

and how they would wish to access it. 
• Working groups producing content 
• Model site now up and running 
• Discussion about how to incorporate into other Council websites.   
• Additionally Local Authorities will have to introduce a system of 

mediation 

Education Health and Care Plans from 0-25 
 
• Local Authorities must ensure the integration of services for 

education, health and social care for children and young people with 
SEND up to the age of 25 

• Single assessment procedure (involving parents and children) so that 
families do not have to repeat their story a number of times 

• Work has begun with a view to creating a simpler system with a 
single point of access if possible 

• A pilot programme will start with the very youngest children in 
December 

 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 November 2013 

 

3M 

 

Joint Commissioning 
 
• Clause 26 of the Draft Bill says there must be joint commissioning 

arrangements between education, health and social care 
• Must ensure that there are resources are provided to assess children 

and then provide for their needs.  
• Formal mechanism for resolving complaints and difficulties between 

the agencies.  
Discussions have begun with colleagues in the CCG and a working 
group has been set up 

 
Personal Budgets 
 
• Clause 26 of the Draft Bill says there must be joint commissioning 

arrangements between education, health and social care 
•  Must ensure that there are resources are provided to assess 

children and then provide for their needs.  
• Formal mechanism for resolving complaints and difficulties between 

the agencies.  
 
It was noted that the DfE were consulting on how quickly the move to 
education, health and care plans should be, however, it was proposed that 
all new assessments from September 2014 should be under the new 
system.  Eventually over the next two to three years, all children would have 
had their statements changed to EHC plans following consultation with their 
parents.  Officers assured the Committee that Havering was well placed to 
achieve timescales however it was advised that there was a need to take 
care around commissioning future health services.  With regards to 
education, an EHC plan would name a school or education provider with the 
appropriate facilities.  If there is disagreement between parties, the 
mediation service would then be asked to resolve the issue. Officers 
confirmed that there was no additional government funding for the scheme. 
 
The Committee noted the report and requested a briefing be provided on 
different tariffs.   The Chairman requested an update on the new scheme at 
the end of 2014. 
 

74 TEENAGERS SEXUAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the report by Daren Mulley and 
Deborah Rednapp. The first part of the report was council funded for the 
Children’s Trust and provided data collated by the Office of National 
Statistics for the years 2010 and 2011. 
  
Teenagers Sexual Health 
 
Officers acknowledged that it was an absolute priority of the council to 
reduce teenage pregnancy in Havering, however, it was disappointing that 
the borough continued to experience a relatively higher rate of fewer than 
16 conceptions although overall there had been a steady reduction in the 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 November 2013 

 

4M 

 

rate and number of teenage conceptions. It was suggested that the increase 
could be due to young people coming into Havering from outside areas.    
 
Committee members expressed their concerns about the abortion rate at 
7.7% per 1000 and that the conception rate per 1000 of 7.4% was 
disappointing. Officers advised that Havering had a very high school 
attainment rate which was linked to high terminations, and that within the 
live birth statistics, the actual number of teenage mothers was low. The 
Committee were also advised that key areas in the borough were being 
targeted by School Nurses. 
 
Officers reassured the Committee that all options were discussed and every 
support given to teenage mums whether they chose to terminate or proceed 
with the pregnancy. 
 
A Committee member expressed concern about one of the survey findings 
where one in six stated that they knew of someone who had been sexually 
exploited. Officers advised that there were processes in all schools where 
young people could safely report about themselves or others being 
exploited. In addition, the authority was planning a survey on the matter for 
2014 and that the police were also involved in discussions in schools. It was 
noted that an LSCB sub group was carrying out work on the subject and the 
Chairman requested that their findings be submitted to the Committee on 
completion. Further concern was raised with regards to the lack of specialist 
services in the UK to provide support to sexually exploited children. 
 
Officers advised that recommendations were being formulated and would be 
circulated to the Committee once they had been presented to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in the New Year.  The Chairman also requested sight 
of the 2012 data when it became available. 
 
Substance Misuse 
 
The Committee was advised that the second part of the report provided an 
insight into how services was performing as well as identifying 
trends/patterns so that services could be reprioritised if necessary. 
 
The report was summarised as follows: 
 

 Across England in 2012, the prevalence of illegal drug use was at its 
lowest since 2001 and alcohol use also continues a downward trend 
since 2001.  

 In Havering, the majority of teenagers have never tried a drug. In 
contrast, the majority of teenagers have tried alcohol.  

 In Havering, almost half of all teenagers have not tried smoking. 
Those who have, tried smoking under the age of 16.  



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 November 2013 

 

5M 

 

 60% teenagers in Havering have been offered a drug in the last 12 
months.  
 

 40% teenagers had reported trying drugs. Cannabis, ecstasy, legal 
highs and cocaine were the preferred drugs.  
 

 25% of young people have not received drugs education in schools.  

 The number of young people referred into the local service remains 
stable at just over 125 in 2012-13.  

 In 2012-13, the overwhelming majority of young people were seeking 
support for their cannabis and alcohol misuse.  

 Almost half of young people referred into the service in 2012-13 were 
aged 15-16 and lived in Harold Hill, Rainham and Romford.  

 Clients receiving early interventions in 2012-13 were more likely to 
report being drug free whilst specialist clients were more likely to 
report reduced use.  

 100% of professionals surveyed reported that they would recommend 
the service to other professionals and parents/carers.  

 
The Committee were advised that there had been a decrease in young 
people using drugs and alcohol in Havering. The survey was conducted on-
line and 324 people between the ages of 16 years and 17 years took part. 
The Chairman requested that the survey questionnaire be forwarded for 
circulation to members.  The number of young people referred to services 
for drug or alcohol abuse remained stable at 125 for 2012/13. These 
services were free of charge and young people were referred by schools or 
other agencies. 
 
The Committee requested assurance that Trading Standards were still 
carrying out test purchases in local off licences.  In addition, it was 
requested that the Director of Children’s Services and Housing check if a 
social housing tenant recently convicted of growing cannabis had been 
evicted. 
 
The data collated confirmed that early intervention provided more positive 
outcomes. The Committee was advised that preventative measures were 
being developed and would be the responsibility of School Nurses. Officers 
also advised that there was a former drug addict who gave talks in schools 
and colleges and that all schools had drugs and sex education programmes 
covering primary to sixth form. 
 
Committee Members were concerned that there were no plans for educating 
parents in addition to the absence of data on children with parents who had 
drug problems. It was suggested that the Troubled Families Team be 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 November 2013 

 

6M 

 

utilised as very often young people obtained money from their parents for 
drugs/alcohol.   
 
Officers advised that there had been discussions with the Amy Winehouse 
Foundation about providing free drugs education in Havering Schools. The 
Chairman requested that an update be provided to the Committee on future 
discussions with the Foundation.  
 
Officers also advised that an action plan would be formulated with 
recommendations in response to the report findings and it was agreed that 
this would also be circulated to Committee Members following submission to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Chairman requested sight of the data for 2012 when this became 
available. 
 
In summary, the Committee noted the full report and recommended that it 
would be worthwhile to hold an event in Havering featuring sexual health 
and the dangers of drugs. 
 

75 COMMISSIONING SCHOOL PLACES STRATEGY  
 
It was noted that the 2013 report on Commissioning School Places was due 
to go before Cabinet on 20 November 2013. The Committee agreed to 
review the report at the appropriate time in the New Year. 
 

76 APPROVAL OF SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR CHILDREN'S HEALTH 
TOPIC GROUP  
 

The Committee noted the Scoping Document for the Children’s Health Topic 
Group. 

 

77 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
An addition meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be held 
on 5 December 2013 to train and prepare members on the Self Evaluation 
Form relating to OFSTED inspections. 
 

78 URGENT BUSINESS  
 

Corbets Tey School 
 
 Committee members received a verbal update on safeguarding issues at 

Corbets Tey School from the Director of Children’s Services.  It was agreed 
that the original media briefing document provided to Councillors would be 
circulated to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 19 November 2013 

 

7M 

 

Transport to Dycourts School 
 
Officers were asked to respond to a complaint received by a Committee 
member at the September OSC meeting on transport difficulties to and from 
Dycourts School. 
 
Officers advised that they had been extremely concerned to hear of the 
transport difficulties.  One of the processes had been to review the routes, 
cluster points and taxi journeys, however, it was decided not to change the 
cluster points and encourage parents to bring the children to the cluster 
points.  Officers concluded that providing an additional bus would not solve 
the problem but were looking at the introduction of additional forms of travel 
in time for January 2014.  It was regretted that the number of children in 
wheelchairs was adding to travel time and complicating the journeys. 
Dycourts had five or six coaches and there were no further funds to provide 
another.   
 
Committee members expressed their disappointment that this was the 
second occasion the matter had been brought to the Committee and that 
children were still arriving late for school.  The Committee also voiced 
concerns about users having difficulty in contacting colleagues in the 
Schools and Learning department. 
 
In summary, the Committee requested that there should be a process 
whereby the driver reports journey times of longer than one hour. The 
Chairman asked that the officer report back to the Committee with a briefing 
on what action was being taken. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


